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REGISTRATION OF MILK DEALERS-WRAPPING OF BREAD. 143 

CHAP. 13 

derived therefrom shall be devoted to the payment of accruing interest 
on state highway and bridge bonds, and the treasurer of state shall include 
in his annul report a statement of all moneys so placed at interest, and 
of all interest collected and disbursed as herein provided. 

Approved April 6, 1921. 

Chapter 132. 
An Act to Require a Fee for Registration of Milk Dealers. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 37, § 5; 1919, c. 66; relating to the registration of milk 
dealers, amended. Fees to be paid to commissioner of agri­
culture; how fees may be used. Each milk dealer when applying 
for registration as provided for by section five, chapter thirty-seven of 
the revised statutes, and amendments thereto, shall pay to the commis­
sioner of agriculture a fee of one dollar for each milk depot, vehicle and 
place from which sales are made. All money received by the commissioner 
of agriculture under this section shall be paid by him to the treasurer of 
the state, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes specified 
in chapter thirty-seven, and sections two, three, six, seven, eight, nine, 
ten, eleven and twelve of chapter one hundred and thirty of revised 
statutes. 

Approved April 6, 1921. 

Chapter 133. 
An Act Relating to the Wrapping of Bread. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Bread offered for sale to be enclosed in sanitary wrapper. 
No perSOll, firm or corporation shall distribute, transport, or sell for distribu­
tion or transportation any bread, in loaf form, which is not properly enclosed 
in_ a sanitary wrapper. 

Sec. 2. Penalty for violation. Any person, firm or corporation 
who violates any provision of this act shall be punished by a fine of not 
more than one hundred dollars for the first offem,e and by a fine of not 
more than two hundred dollars for each subsequent offense. 

Sec. 3. Jurisdiction. Municipal and police courts and trial justices 
all have jurisdiction of the above offenses. 

Approved April 6, 1921. 


